## Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Revenue \*\*\*\*

No. Rev-A(B)1-2/2023(DPC)NT/MND

Dated Shimla-2

<sup>\*</sup> 19<sup>th</sup> June, 2023

## NOTIFICATION

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to order the promotion of following Kanungos of Mandi Division in the Revenue Department, Himachal Pradesh, to the post of Naib Tehsildar, Class–II (Gazetted) in the Level-12 of Pay Matrix (₹43,000-1,36,000/-) on adhoc basis with immediate effect:-

Sr. No.	Name of the official (S/Sh.)	Present place of posting
1.	Tek Chand	F.K. Bandli, Tehsil Nihri, Distt. Mandi
2.	Sunil Kumar	F.K. Sub-Tehsil Bharari, Distt. Bilaspur
3.	Amar Nath	F.K. Ropri, Tehsil Ladbharol, Distt. Mandi
4.	Pushpender Singh	F.K. Dhalwan, Distt. Mandi

2. The Governor, H.P., is further pleased to order the posting of above Kanungos on promotion as Naib Tehsildar in the places shown against their names against vacancy as under:-

Sr. No.	Name of the official (S/Sh.)	Place of posting on promotion.
1.	Tek Chand	Sub-Tehsil Rewalsar, Distt. Mandi
2.	Sunil Kumar	Tehsil Office Sarkaghat, Distt. Mandi
3.	Amar Nath	Sub-Tehsil Bagachanogi, Distt. Mandi
4.	Pushpender Singh	Sub-Tehsil Udaipur, Distt. Lahaul & Spiti

3. The adhoc promotion will not however, confer any right upon the above officials for their regular promotion, continuation and seniority etc. against the post of Naib Tehsildar. The adhoc promotion will be subject to the final outcome in the LPA No. 165/2022- titled as Pravesh Kumari V/s State of H.P., LPA No. 171/2022- titled as Shubh Kumar and others V/s State of H.P., and CWP No. 6808/2022- titled as Khem Chand Verma and others V/s State of H.P., as these cases are pending for adjudication in the Hon'ble High Court of H.P.

..P/2...

4. The above officials are directed to report for duty at their respective places of posting and shall submit their joining report to this Department. The promotion shall be effective from the date of their joining against the post of Naib Tehsildar.

-2-

## By Order

Onkar Chand Sharma Principal Secy.-cum-FC (Revenue)to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Endst. No. Rev-A(B)1-2/2023(DPC)NT/MND. Dated Shimla-2 the 19<sup>th</sup> June, 2023 Copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Divisional Commissioner, Mandi Division, H.P.
- 2. The Deputy Commissioner, Mandi & Lahaul Spiti, H.P.
- 3. The officials concerned for compliance.

<u>)</u>[],

91061202B

(Bhuvnéshwar Sharma) Under Secretary (Revenue) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh